## BY-LAW NO. 1111 OF STARLAND COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, CANADA

A Bylaw of Starland County to designate Municipal Historic Resources pursuant to the Historical Resources Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter H-9.

**WHEREAS** Section 26 of the Historical Resources Act, being Chapter H-9, R.S.A. 2000 and amendments thereto, provides that a Council of a municipality, after giving the owner 60 days' notice, may by bylaw designate the historic resource within the municipality whose preservation it considers to be in the public interest, together with any land in or on which it is located, as a Municipal Historic Resource;

**AND WHEREAS** the Craigmyle United Church is a two storey wooden structure situated on lots 8 and 9; block 5; registered plan 7055 B.G. in the Hamlet of Craigmyle. Construction of the Church commenced in 1915, following the construction of a Methodist parsonage which was built in 1914. The two-story frame structure featured a gable roofline and Paladin windows and was finished in bevelled siding. The church was dedicated in 1918 and became part of the United Church in 1925. The Craigmyle United Church is one of the earliest town structures, and has been in continuous use since its construction. The Craigmyle United Church is the sole church remaining in Craigmyle, and it is a local architectural landmark and forms an integral part of Craigmyle's social history.

**AND WHEREAS**, the Council of Starland County is very supportive of the retention of these recognized historical resources in the municipality.

**NOW THEREFORE** be it resolved that the Council of Starland County in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- Starland County is authorized to designate the Craigmyle United Church located on lots 8 and 9; block 5; registered plan 7055 B.G. in the Hamlet of Craigmyle, in the Province of Alberta as a Municipal Historic Resource;
- 2. The Reeve and Chief Administrative Officer are hereby authorized to execute any necessary documents on behalf of Starland County;
- 3. The registered owners of the Craigmyle United Church shall accept total liability and hold harmless Starland County from and against all financial and/or economic losses, suits, charges and claims from compensation or damages in any manner, and shall enter into an agreement with Starland County.
- 4. Bylaw No. 1095 is herein cancelled in its entirety, and replaced by this Bylaw.
- 5. The provisions of this Bylaw takes effect immediately upon third and final reading thereof.

First reading on motion of Allen Avramenko done in Council this 29th day of May, 2012.

As to first reading only approved May 29<sup>th</sup>, 2012.

STARLAND COUNT

STARLAND COUNTY

JABARRIE HOOVER

REEVE

ROSS D. RAWLUSYK CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1.

Second reading on motion of Reeve Hoover, done in Council this 14<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2012.

Third and final reading on motion of Councillor Marshall, done in Council this 14<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2012.

Done and Passed in Council this 14<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2012.

STARLAND COUNTY

BARRIE HOOVER

REEVE

ROSS D. RAWLUSYK CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

STARLAND CUUNI